Dated: 08/30/2012

Q-STAFF-002
Page 34 of 50

Attachment SEM-6

131

daviekl
Line

Privileged and Confidential.  Prepared at the direction of Counsel.  Prepared in Anticipation of Litigation. 7

Financial Sensitivities

� Base-case assumptions result in net customer benefit of $132 million

� Net customer benefit is most sensitive to expected future natural gas
and coal prices and the relative spread between the two commodities

Notes:

1. NPV Net Customer Cost = (2008 Present Value of Merrimack Plant Revenue Requirements from 2012 to 2027) minus (2008 Present Value
of Market Energy plus 2008 Present Value of Capacity Payments from 2012 to 2027).

2. Fuel and carbon costs are escalated at 2.5% per annum off of the 2012 estimate.

3. Reflects net impact on a $/ton basis for either RGGI or Federal policies excluding any allocations of allowances.

4.   Spread not sensitized as impact depends on underlying natural gas and coal prices.  Break even is based on a $4.82/mmbtu Coal Price
(~$130 per delivered ton).

Text in bars represents change in values;
text beside bars represents sensitivity result.

2008 PV of Net Customer Cost1 Net Customer Impact
2012-2027 ($Mil) Break-Even Rates

Downside Base Upside ($300)   ($180)   ($132)   ($50)   $40

Capital Cost +10% $457 mil -10% $684 mil

2012 gas Prices, MMBTU2 -10% $11.00 +10% $10.10

2012 coal prices, MMBTU2 +10% $4.82 -10% $5.49

Implied Gas/coal Spread $4.60 $6.18 $7.76 $5.294

2012 Carbon Costs2,3 +50% $7 -50% $30.13

Assumption Category Assumptions

$96

$163

$(96)

$(163)

$35

$27

$(35)

$(27)  $(105)

 $31

 $(36)

 $(97)

 $(295)

 $(228)

 $(167)

 $(159)

N/A4

Data Request STAFF-02
Dated: 08/30/2012

Q-STAFF-002
Page 35 of 50

Attachment SEM-6

132

daviekl
Line

Privileged and Confidential.  Prepared at the direction of Counsel.  Prepared in Anticipation of Litigation. 8

Financial Scenarios

� The following scenarios, denoted by their assumed probability of occurrence,
demonstrate the compounding impacts of a variety of assumption changes on
the key financial metrics for the project:

� Other scenarios considered: Customer Cost/(Benefit)
• $200 Oil Scenario: ($437 million)
• $50 Carbon Cost: $70 million

Unlikely Low Possible Low Base Possible High Unlikely High

NPV - Net Customer Cost $481 MIL $194 MIL ($132 MIL) ($413 mil) ($719 mil)